

No. SC97511

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LESLIE SEATON

Respondent

v.

SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
15SL-CC03927

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
ED105895

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Filed by Consent

**FOLAND, WICKENS, ROPER,
HOFER & CRAWFORD, P.C.**

JAMES P. MALONEY #58971
1200 Main Street, Suite 2200
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 472-7474
Facsimile: (816) 472-6262
Email: jmaloney@fwpcclaw.com
*Attorney for Missouri Organization of
Defense Lawyers, Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Endorsements to an insurance policy are not separate contracts. They are merely a part of the policy as a whole and must be read and understood as such.	9
II. Defined terms should be given their defined meanings. Definitions in the contract between an insurer and insured should not be ignored, and they cannot be avoided by an insured choosing not to read the policy.	12
III. The give-and-take rule does not empower an insured to avoid her contract's mandates and limitations by reaching conclusions as to how coverages might apply based solely on a policy's declarations.	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Ins. Co. v. Neilberger</i>	17
74 Mo. 167 (Mo.1881)	
<i>Behr v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc., of Mo.</i>	19
715 S.W.2d 256 (Mo.banc 1986)	
<i>Bowman ex rel. Bowman v. General Sec. Indem. Co. of Ariz.</i>	13
174 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App.2005)	
<i>Burns v. Smith</i>	23
303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo.banc 2010)	
<i>Carter v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	22
516 S.W.3d 370 (Mo.App.2017)	
<i>Christensen v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i>	9
307 S.W.3d 654 (Mo.App.2010)	
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i>	22
967 S.W.2d 74 (Mo.banc 1998)	
<i>Cowin v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	13
460 S.W.3d 76 (Mo.App.2015)	
<i>Dieckman v. Moran</i>	22
414 S.W.2d 320 (Mo.1967)	
<i>Doty v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i>	22
165 S.W.2d 862 (Mo.1942)	
<i>Dutton v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	12, 21
454 S.W.3d 319 (Mo.banc 2015)	
<i>Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brake</i>	9
472 S.W.2d 18 (Mo.App.1971)	
<i>Estate of Hughes v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	21-22
485 S.W.3d 357 (Mo.App.2016)	

<i>Floyd-Tunnell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	21
439 S.W.3d 215 (Mo.banc 2014)	
<i>Geico Cas. Co. v. Clampitt</i>	22
521 S.W.3d 290 (Mo.App.2017)	
<i>Grable v. Atlantic Cas. Ins. Co.</i>	9-10, 20
280 S.W.3d 156 (Mo.App.2009)	
<i>Haggard Hauling & Rigging Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i>	10
852 S.W.2d 396 (Mo.App.1993)	
<i>Hall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	22
407 S.W.3d 603 (Mo.App.2012)	
<i>Hobbs v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Mo.</i>	13
965 S.W.2d 194 (Mo.App.1998)	
<i>Hrebec v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i>	13
603 S.W.2d 666 (Mo.App.1980)	
<i>Jenkad Enterprises, Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i>	17
18 S.W.3d 34 (Mo.App.2000)	
<i>Kyte v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	22
92 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App.2002)	
<i>Lutsky v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc., of Mo.</i>	19
695 S.W.2d 870 (Mo.banc 1985)	
<i>Madison Block Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i>	20
620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.banc 1981)	
<i>Manner v. Schiermeier</i>	15-16
393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo.banc 2013)	
<i>Mansion Hills Condominium Ass'n v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	13
62 S.W.3d 633 (Mo.App.2001)	
<i>Maxam v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	21
504 S.W.3d 124 (Mo.App.2016)	

<i>McManus v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i>	13
583 S.W.2d 271 (Mo.App.1979)	
<i>Mendenhall v. Property & Cas. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i>	14
375 S.W.3d 90 (Mo.banc 2012)	
<i>Naeger v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i>	21
436 S.W.3d 654 (Mo.App.2014)	
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Craig</i>	22
514 S.W.3d 614 (Mo.banc 2017)	
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i>	7-8
501 U.S. 808 (1991)	
<i>Peters v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i>	21
726 S.W.2d 749 (Mo.banc 1987)	
<i>Pickthall v. Freistatt Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	10
84 S.W.3d 111 (Mo.App.2002)	
<i>Progressive Max Ins. Co. v. Hopkins</i>	22
531 S.W.3d 649 (Mo.App.2017)	
<i>Progressive Northwestern Ins. Co. v. Talbert</i>	21
407 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App.2013)	
<i>Rice v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i>	22
897 S.W.2d 635 (Mo.App.1995)	
<i>Ritchie v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Co.</i>	22
307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo.banc 2009)	
<i>Rodriguez v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i>	13
808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo.banc 1991)	
<i>Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i>	10, 22
212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo.banc 2007)	
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sage</i>	10, 13
273 S.W.3d 33 (Mo.App.2008)	

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ballmer</i>	13, 18
899 S.W.2d 523 (Mo.banc 1995)	
<i>Steward v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of Baltimore</i>	17
127 S.W.2d 22 (Mo.App.1939)	
<i>Swadley v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	22
513 S.W.3d 355 (Mo.banc 2017)	
<i>Taylor v. Owners Ins. Co.</i>	11
499 S.W.3d 351 (Mo.App.2016)	
<i>Todd v. Missouri United School Ins. Council</i>	9, 12, 14,
223 S.W.3d 156 (Mo.banc 2007)	19-21
<i>Vega v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	13-14,
162 S.W.3d 144 (Mo.App.2005)	17-18
<i>Versaw v. Versaw</i>	22
202 S.W.3d 638 (Mo.App.2006)	
<i>Yager v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	21
460 S.W.3d 68 (Mo.App.2015)	
<u>STATUTES & RULES</u>	
R.S.Mo. § 303.190	9
<u>OTHER</u>	
Eric Mills Holmes, 4 Holmes' Appleman on Insurance 2d (1998)	9
Donald S. Maleda & Arthur L. Flitner, Commercial General Liability (3 rd Ed.1990)	10
Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, 2 Couch on Insurance (3 rd Ed.2008)	10
